# 2

# City of Pflugerville

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 2020-8196, Version: 1

Approving a utility relocation agreement with Atmos Energy in the amount not to exceed \$69,539.20 for the SH 45 Water and Wastewater Line Project and authorizing the City Manager to execute same.

Atmos Energy owns and operates an 8 inch diameter natural gas main that is located on the south side of SH 45. As part of the SH 45 Water and Wastewater Extensions project, the existing Atmos infrastructure needs to be lowered to avoid conflicts with the project.

The agreement specifies the requirements of the City and Atmos respective to the gas main lowering. The gas main is in an Atmos Energy easement. The City will be responsible for the total cost for lowering the line. At completion of the relocation, a final invoice will be sent to the City in accordance with the agreement and the City will reimburse Atmos the costs associated with the relocation.

Easement acquisition is in progress for the pending SH 45 Water and Wastewater Line project and final plans are anticipated March 2020. The TxDOT permit has been approved and obtained. Bidding is anticipated Spring 2020.

### **Prior City Council Action**

None

#### **Deadline for City Council Action**

Action is requested on February 11, 2020.

Funding Expected: Revenue Expenditure N/A <u>X*</u>
*This portion of this Capital Improvement Project is funded through utility fund balance.
Budgeted Item: Yes No N/A
Amount: <u>\$55,631.36</u>
1295 Form Required? Yes No
Legal Review Required: N/A Required X Date Completed: 02/07/2020

#### Supporting documents attached:

Relocation Agreement

#### **Recommended Action**

Approving a utility relocation agreement with Atmos Energy in the amount not to exceed \$69,539.20 for the SH 45 Water and Wastewater Line Extension Project and authorizing the City Manager to execute same.